THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS COUNTS ONE, TWO, AND FOUR
Procedural Background


On November 12, 2002, Mr. Sutcliffe moved, through his appointed counsel Mr. Harris, to dismiss Counts One through Four of the indictment on the ground that the indictment failed to state an offense under section 875(c) because the alleged communication did not constitute a threat.
  (ER ).  Mr. Sutcliffe argued that the threats fall short of a true threat and that they are protected speech under the First Amendment.  (ER ).  

In addition, on January 3, 2003, Mr. Sutcliffe moved to dismiss Counts One through Four on a further ground that the indictment fails to allege specific intent to threaten, which is an element under section 875(c).  The government responded by arguing that the threats were indeed true threats and that the government intends to return a superseding indictment to address the defect in the indictment.  (ER ).


On January 10, 2003, a first superseding indictment was filed, charging Mr. Sutcliffe with Counts One through Four of violating section 875(c) and Counts Five through Nine of violating section 1028(a)(7).  The superseding indictment alleged that Mr. Sutcliffe transmitted the threats with the specific intent to threaten the victims.  (ER ).  


On January 14, 2003, Mr. Harris was relieved as Mr. Sutcliffe’s counsel before any motion to dismiss the first superseding indictment could be filed.  (I will have to find where the court denied your motions to dismiss).

Stadard of Review

The sufficiency of an indictment is reviewed de novo.  United States v. Rodriquez-Rodriquez, 364 F.3d 1142, 1145 (9th Cir. 2004).  The district court’s denial of the motion to dismiss the indictment is also reviewed de novo.  United States v. Navarro-Vargas, 367 F.3d 896, 898 (9th Cir. 2004). 

Argument

This Court has long ago stated that an indictment is sufficient if it “contains the elements of the offense charged and fairly informs a defendant of the charge against which he must defend, and, second, enables him to plead an acquittal or conviction in bar of future prosecutions for the same offense.  United States v. Morrison, 536 F.2d 286, 288 (9th Cir. 1976)(quoting Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87, 117 (1974)).  It is also axiomatic that, “to be legally sufficient, the indictment must assert facts which in law constitute an offense; and which, if proved, would establish prima facie the defendant's commission of that crime.”  United States v. Superior Growers Supply, Inc., 982 F.2d 173, 177 (6th Cir. 1992)(citing Fleisher v. United States, 302 U.S. 218 (1937)).  Furthermore, although the language of the statute may be used in the general description of the offense, “it must be accompanied with such a statement of the facts and circumstances as will inform the accused of the specific offense, coming under the general description, with which he is charged.”  Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. at 117-18 (quotation marks omitted).  This is especially so in section 875(c) cases, “because the alleged threatening statement must be viewed from the objective perspective of the recipient, which frequently involves the context of the parties' relationship.  For this reason, it is incumbent on the Government to make that context clear in such an indictment, unless the alleged threat is direct.”  United States v. Landham, 251 F.3d 1072, 1081 (6th Cir. 2001).  (I need to make sure this is correct in 9th circuit).

In this case, the district court should have dismissed the indictment with respect to Counts One, Two, and Four because the language was insufficient to state an offense under section 875(c).
  

Count One alleged that Mr. Sutcliffe willfully, knowingly, and with the specific intent to threaten, transmitted the following threat:  Posting on website evilgx.com stating “I will personally send you back to the hell from where you came.”  Count Two alleged that Mr. Sutcliffe willfully, knowingly, and with the specific intent to threaten, transmitted the following threat:  Posting on website evilgx.com stating “I will kill you.”  Count Four alleged that Mr. Sutcliffe willfully, knowingly, and with the specific intent to threaten, transmitted the following threat:  Posting on website evilgx.com stating “Dead-icated to Elizabeth Greenwood” and accompanied by sound file of voice stating “This is all far from over” and linked to a photograph of Greenwood and her young daughter.

The threats alleged in the First Superseding Indictment fails to state an offense because none of the alleged threats are alleged with a statement of the facts and circumstances sufficient to inform Mr. Sutcliffe of the offense under section 875(c).  There is nothing in the indictment to show the context within which the statements were made and how the statements were to be received by the listeners.  Simply asserting that Mr. Sutcliffe posted certain statements without setting forth the proper context fails to state an offense.  
This is so in this case because the alleged statements cannot be construed as threats as posted on the website.  In Count One, the statement, “I will personally send you back to the hell from where you came” does not contain any threat to injure the listener.  It could be construed as telling someone to go to hell in an ornate fashion or telling someone that he is going to make that person’s life miserable like hell.  Without any context of violence, such statement cannot be construed as a threat to injure.

Likewise, the statement “I will kill you” in Count Two cannot be construed as a threat without the proper context of violence.  The term “kill” is ambiguous and has various meanings in different context.  Again, without the statement of the facts and circumstances under which the statement was made, it cannot be construed as a threat to injure.
The statement “This is all far from over” with the words “Dead-icated to Elizabeth Greenwood” in Count Four also does not contain any threat to injure the listener.  Rather, it is simply a play on words.  There is no indication that Mr. Sutcliffe would inflict bodily harm on Greenwood.  

Because the statements made by Mr. Sutcliffe are not communication threatening to injure a person, the indictment fails to allege a violation under section 875(c).

� Mr. Sutcliffe was acquitted on Count Three, and thus, Count Three will not be addressed here.


� Mr. Sutcliffe was acquitted of Count Three, and thus Count Three will not be addressed here.
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